Decision No. R02-1011

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 02S-023E

in the matter of THE investigation and suspension of amendment to electric agreement for sterling correctional facility filed by public service company of colorado with advice No. 1362-electric.

recommended decision of
administrative law judge
dale e. isley 
approving stipulation

Mailed Date:  September 12, 2002

I.
STATEMENT, findings, and conclusions

A. The captioned proceeding was commenced on December 20, 2001, when Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo) filed Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric for the purpose of seeking Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Commission) approval of the First Amendment to an Electric Service Agreement (Agreement) between it and the State of Colorado for the benefit of the Colorado Department of Corrections (DOC).  The First Amendment included increases in the monthly charges for the Medium Voltage Service and Sub-meter Service supplied to the DOC by PSCo at the Sterling Correctional Facility (SCF) in Sterling, Colorado.  

B. On January 16, 2002, the Commission adopted Decision No. C02-55, the effect of which was to suspend the effective date of Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric until May 19, 2002.  Decision No. C02-55 also set the matter for hearing before an Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) on May 9, 2002.

C. A timely intervention was filed in this matter by the Staff of the Commission (Staff).  On March 15, 2002, the DOC’s Motion for Leave to Intervene Out of Time and Entry of Appearance was granted.  See, Decision No. R02-317-I.

D. On March 18, 2002, PSCo filed its direct testimony and exhibits.

E. On April 29, 2002, PSCo and DOC requested that the procedural schedule previously established in this matter be extended by 90 days in order to facilitate ongoing settlement discussions.  That request was granted on the condition that PSCo file an Amended Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric extending the proposed effective date of the rate changes sought to April 19, 2002.  See, Decision No. R02-508-I.  That decision also rescheduled the hearing for August 7, 2002.

F. On May 8, 2002, PSCo filed Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric Amended with an effective date of April 19, 2002.  On May 14, 2002, the Commission issued Decision No. C02-548 suspending Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric Amended until August 17, 2002.  On August 7, 2002, the Commission suspended Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric Amended for an additional 90 days, to November 15, 2002.  See, Decision No. C02-851.   

G. On August 6, 2002, PSCo and DOC advised the ALJ that a settlement was imminent and requested a further extension of the procedural schedule.  That request was granted and the parties were ordered to file either a stipulation in settlement of this matter or answer testimony on or before August 20, 2002. The August 7, 2002, hearing was vacated and rescheduled for September 6, 2002.  See, Decision No. R02-849-I.

H. On August 20, 2002, the parties filed a Stipulation designed to resolve all disputes between PSCo and DOC regarding the monthly charges for Medium Voltage Service and Sub-Meter Service provided by PSCo to DOC at the SCF. The parties request that the Stipulation be accepted and approved.

I. On August 29, 2002, the ALJ vacated the September 6, 2002, hearing and posed a limited number of clarifying questions to the parties in connection with the Stipulation.  See, Decision No. R02-956-I.  On September 6, 2002, PSCo submitted its response to those questions. 

J. As described more fully in the Stipulation, the dispute in this case centers around the propriety of PSCo charging DOC for increases in the costs it incurred to install a medium voltage electric distribution network and sub-meters at the SCF.  PSCo originally calculated the monthly charge for Medium Voltage Service to be $5,538 on the basis of an estimated investment cost of $369,173.
  Similarly, it calculated the monthly charge for Sub-Meter Service to be $1,625 on the basis of an estimated investment cost of $68,440.
  However, PSCo’s actual investment in the Medium Voltage facilities totaled $622,975.  This resulted in a monthly charge of $9,345.  Its actual investment in the Sub-Meter facilities was $22,788 less than the original estimate, or $45,652.  This produced a concomitant reduction in the monthly Sub-Meter charge to $1,084.
  DOC disputes the amount of these increased investment costs as well as PSCo’s alleged failure to notify it of them in a more timely manner. 

In order to resolve this matter, the parties have agreed to a compromise level of PSCo investment to be used in calculating monthly charges for Medium Voltage Service and Sub-Meter Service for the SCF.  Under the Stipulation, PSCo’s shareholders will absorb $77,000 of the actual investment cost of $622,975 for the Medium Voltage Service.  The $176,802 difference between the reduced investment amount ($622,975 less 

$77,000) and the original estimated investment cost ($369,173) is to be paid to PSCo by DOC as a contribution in aid of construction on or before December 31, 2002.  If this amount ($176,802) is so paid, the monthly charge for Medium Voltage Service will remain at the original estimated amount of $5,538.  DOC has also agreed to pay a separate monthly charge of $1,547 as an ongoing ownership cost.
  In the event the $176,802 contribution in aid of construction is not timely paid, DOC shall pay a monthly charge of $2,652 for the incremental portion of the Medium Voltage Service in lieu of the $1,547 charge. 

K. The Stipulation calls for DOC to acquire the Sub-Metering equipment at the SCF by paying PSCo $44,686 on or before December 31, 2002.
  If that amount is so paid, the original monthly charge for Sub-Meter Service will be eliminated.  In the event the $44,686 is not timely paid, DOC will pay a monthly charge of $1,084.  As indicated above, this charge is calculated on the basis of PSCo’s actual investment cost in the Sub-Meter facilities.

L. The Agreement provides for DOC to pay PSCo a termination charge in the event it is terminated by DOC.  This charge generally reflects PSCo’s depreciated investment in the Medium Voltage and Sub-Meter facilities plus a 10 percent premium.
  It is detailed in Exhibit G of the Agreement and is described there as the “Purchase Option Amount.”  In light of DOC’s agreement to pay the increment over the original estimated investment cost of the Medium Voltage facilities as a contribution in aid of construction, the Stipulation calls for Exhibit G to be amended so that the Purchase Option Amount will be calculated on the basis of the original estimated investment cost of those facilities.  Since DOC will be purchasing the Sub-Meter facilities, Exhibit G is also to be amended by removing PSCo’s investment cost in the same.  Finally, Exhibit G is to be further amended by deleting the 10 percent charge on PSCo’s depreciated investment cost after July 1, 2005.  A copy of Amended Exhibit G is attached to the Stipulation. 

The Stipulation provides that PSCo’s retail ratepayers will be held harmless with respect to the investments it has made at the SCF that are covered by the Stipulation.  In response to the questions posed by Decision No. R02-956-I, PSCo 

has confirmed that its shareholders will absorb the $77,000 in actual investment costs and associated annual carrying charges that are not being charged to DOC.  It has also agreed to identify those investments and costs in future filings with the Commission so that Staff will be able to verify PSCo’s compliance with the Stipulation. 

M. Having reviewed the Stipulation, the direct testimony and exhibits submitted in this matter, and PSCo’s responses to the questions posed by Decision No. R02-956-I, it is recommended that the Commission approve the Stipulation as filed and without modification.  The Stipulation provides a reasonable settlement of the disputes between PSCo and DOC relating to the payment of PSCo’s investment in the Medium Voltage and Sub-Meter facilities serving the SCF.  The DOC is the only PSCo customer affected by the Stipulation.  The Stipulation and PSCo’s responses to the questions posed in Decision No. R02-956-I provide assurances that its shareholders will absorb the investment and associated annual carrying costs that will not be charged to DOC and that its retail ratepayers will be held harmless for the same.  The Stipulation is, therefore, just, reasonable, and in the public interest.  It will be approved and accepted.

N. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., it is recommended that the Commission enter the following order.

II.
ORDER

A.
The Commission Orders That:

1. The Stipulation filed in this proceeding on August 20, 2002, is accepted and approved without modification.  The Stipulation, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, is incorporated into this Order as if fully set forth herein.  

2. The parties shall comply with all terms of the Stipulation.

3. Within 45 days of the effective date of this Order, Public Service Company of Colorado shall file an advice letter citing this Decision as authority to implement, on not less than one day’s notice, an amendment to the Electric Service Agreement for the Sterling Correctional Facility consistent with the terms of the Stipulation.

4. The Amendment to Electric Service Agreement for the Sterling Correctional Facility filed by Public Service Company of Colorado with Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric and/or Advice Letter No. 1362-Electric Amended is hereby permanently suspended.

5. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

6. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the Administrative Law Judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

7. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO



DALE E. ISLEY
_______________________________


Administrative Law Judge

( S E A L )

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

[image: image2.png]éu,‘,?f- péC‘—ZT-';_




Bruce N. Smith
Director

G:\ORDER\023E.DOC







� The subject monthly charges are calculated on the basis of the PSCo revenue requirement factors as set forth in and approved by the Commission in Docket No. 95I-513E.  As a result, they include PSCo’s carrying costs on the Medium Voltage and Sub-Meter systems under the same costing philosophy used to determine PSCo’s general rate schedules. 


� These estimated monthly charges are summarized in Exhibit B of the Agreement.


� The manner in which monthly charges were calculated is described at page 4 of the Stipulation.


� Amended Exhibit B attached to the Stipulation sets forth these monthly charges.


� In its response to Decision No. R02-956-I, PSCo states that this amount represents the book value of the Sub-Meter assets and that the $966 difference between this amount and the actual investment cost of the Sub-Meter investment represents a depreciation expense that the DOC has paid under the Agreement.  Therefore, PSCo’s other retail customers will not be impacted by assessing DOC a purchase price that is less than PSCo’s actual investment cost.  


� In its response to Decision No. R02-956-I, PSCo indicated that any payment of the 10 percent premium would be reflected in the applicable earnings test calculation as a gain on sale.





10

